
 
 

 
 
 
4 October 2016 
 
 
To: Councillors Benson, Critchley, Mrs Henderson MBE, Humphreys, O'Hara, Scott, 

Singleton, Stansfield and L Taylor  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 
 

RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 13 October 2016 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 1 SEPTEMBER 2016  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 1 September 2016 as a true and 
correct record. 
 

3  PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

 To consider any applications from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 
 

4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 The Committee to consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within the 
remit of the Resilient Communities Scrutiny Committee.   
 

Public Document Pack



5  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 15 - 24) 
 

 To consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan, October 2016 – January 2017, 
relating to the portfolio of the Cabinet Secretary. 
 

6  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN  (Pages 25 - 38) 
 

 To consider the Workplan, together with any suggestions that Members may wish to 
make for scrutiny review. 
 

7  YOUTH JUSTICE THEMATIC DISCUSSION  (Pages 39 - 52) 
 

 To consider improvements in the Youth Offending Service since Full Joint Inspection in 
2013, the impact of developments in the sector and the opportunities the 
developments present. 
 

8  BLACKPOOL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 53 - 98) 
 

 To consider the Blackpool Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report, which provides 
evidence of the activity of the Board during 2015/2016. 
 

9  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 2016/17  (Pages 99 - 108) 
 

 To consider performance against the Council Plan 2015-20 for the period 1 April – 30 
June 2016. 
 

10  SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 109 - 112) 
 

 To consider the Scrutiny Annual Report 2015/2016. 
 

11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date and time of the next meeting of the Committee as Thursday, 8 
December 2016, commencing at 6pm. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, , Tel: 01253 477213, e-mail 
sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 1 
SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Benson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Critchley 
Humphreys 

O'Hara 
Scott 

Singleton 
Stansfield 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mrs Del Curtis, Director of People 
Ms Karen Smith, Deputy Director of People (Adult Services) 
Mrs Hilary Wood, Head of Business Support and Resources 
Mrs Josie Lee, Interim Head of Safeguarding and Principal Social Worker 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
 
Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities) 
Councillor Amy Cross, Cabinet Member for Reducing Health Inequalities and Adult 
Safeguarding 
Councillor Maria Kirkland, Cabinet Member for Third Sector Development and Engagement 
Councillor Debbie Coleman, Cabinet Assistant (Resilient Communities) 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 2016 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 July 2016 were signed by the Chairman as a 
true and correct record. 
 
3  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
The Committee noted that there were no applications for public speaking on this occasion. 
 
4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
The Committee noted that no Executive and Cabinet Member decisions had been taken 
since the previous meeting of the Committee. 
 
5  FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the items contained within the Forward Plan, September 2016 – 
December 2016. Mrs Del Curtis, Director of People advised that the decision ‘School Place 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 1 
SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
 

Planning Next Steps’ was no longer required following the approval by the Department for 
Education of the Fylde Coast Academy Trust’s application for a new free school. 
 
6  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Chairman presented the workplan to the Committee and highlighted the 
‘Implementation of Recommendations’ table. It was noted that a number of actions had 
been completed since the last Committee meeting and Members were pleased with the 
quality of responses received. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
1. To approve the Scrutiny Workplan. 
2. To note the ‘Implementation of Recommendations’ table. 
 
7  CHILDREN'S SERVICES REPORT 
 
Mrs Del Curtis, Director of People presented the Children’s Services Report to the 
Committee and the Chairman invited questions. 
 
The Chairman noted that the recent HMI Monitoring visit had determined that ‘sufficient 
progress’ had been made at South Shore Academy and queried whether sufficient progress 
was satisfactory. Mrs Curtis advised that it was considered that South Shore Academy was 
progressing at an acceptable rate. In response to further questions, she advised that the 
GCSE results for individual schools were not yet available as the data had not been formally 
validated, however, on average, the results in Blackpool had improved in comparison to 
2015. 
 
The Committee discussed the approval by the Department fo
[...]
nion that all CQC inspections 
should be unannounced. It was considered that the Council’s performance monitoring 
provided a more up to date view of the provider. Ms Smith advised that the Council worked 
closely with the CQC and shared information. 
 
11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday, 13 October 2016 
commencing at 6pm in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool. 
 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.47 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 6



 

Report to: RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 

Date of Meeting  13 October 2016 

 

EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee to consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within the 
remit of the Resilient Communities Scrutiny Committee. 

2.0 Recommendation: 
 

2.1 Members will have the opportunity to question the Cabinet Secretary or the relevant 
Cabinet Member in relation to the decisions taken. 

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure that the opportunity is given for all Executive and Cabinet Member 
decisions to be scrutinised and held to account. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

N/A 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priority is ‘Communities: Creating stronger communities and 

increasing resilience’. 
 
5.0 Background Information 

 
5.1 
 

Attached at the appendix to this report is a summary of the decisions taken, which have 
been circulated to Members previously. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
5.2 This report is presented to ensure Members are provided with a timely update on the 

decisions taken by the Executive and Cabinet Members. It provides a process where the 
Committee can raise questions and a response be provided. 
 

5.3 Members are encouraged to seek updates on decisions and will have the opportunity to 
raise any issues. 
 

5.4 Witnesses/representatives 
 

5.4.1 The following Cabinet Members are responsible for the decisions taken in this report and 
have been invited to attend the meeting: 
 

 Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities) 

 Councillor Maria Kirkland, Cabinet Member for Third Sector Engagement and 
Development. 

  
 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 
No 

 List of Appendices:  
 Appendix 4(a): Summary of Executive and Cabinet Member decisions taken. 

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None. 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None. 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None. 
 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None. 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None. 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

Page 8



11.1 
 

None. 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

None. 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 None. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4a 

 

 

DECISION / OUTCOME DESCRIPTION NUMBER DATE CABINET 
MEMBER 

HORNBY ROAD AND COOPERS WAY 
COMMISSIONING REVIEW  
To approve the following recommendations based 
on the outcome of staff and family consultation on 
proposed changes to the service (s):  
Hornby Road 

 To continue provision as a seven day 
service with 24 hour provision at weekend. 

 To undertake a phased reduction of the 
staff team to be complete by 1 April 2017 in 
line with the new model. 

 To reduce bed capacity from 10 to 7 beds 
from September 2016 to match usage. 

 To adjust Waking Watch shifts in line with 
model by September 2016.   

 To introduce a clos
[...]
 
 

30 September 
2016 

Del Curtis A full copy of the Corporate Parent Conference 
Pledges was circulated to Committee Members 
on 22 September 2016. 

Green 

01.09.16 A final written response to be 
circulated by Mrs Curtis following 
the meeting, to the Pupil Referral 
Unit Scrutiny Panel 
recommendations that they be 
signed off as completed. 

30 October 
2016 

Del Curtis  Not yet due 

01.09.16 The Committee agreed to receive 
further detail on the upheld 
complaint regarding 
maladministration and injustice 
following the meeting. 

31 October 
2016 

Hilary Wood Detailed information requested from Hilary 
Wood to be circulated outside of Committee as 
soon as possible. 

Not yet due 

  

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Report to:  RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Delyth Curtis, Director of People 

Date of Meeting 
 

13 October 2016 

 

YOUTH JUSTICE THEMATIC DISCUSSION 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose Of The Report: 
 

1.1 To consider improvements in the Youth Offending Service since Full Joint Inspection 
in 2013, the impact of developments in the sector and the opportunities the 
developments present. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(S): 
 

2.1 To consider and scrutinise the issues set out in the report and the effectiveness of 
the response of the Council and its partners. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons For Recommendation(S): 

3.1 
 

To help further develop effective responses to offending by children and young 
people in Blackpool. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

 No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 
None. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is “Communities: Creating stronger communities and 
increasing resilience.” 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



  

5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 
 

5.2 
 
 
 
 

5.3 
 
 
 
 

5.4 
 
 
 
 
5.5 
 
 
 
 

5.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5.7 
 
 
 

Blackpool Youth Offending Team Partnership’s vision is to prevent offending and 
reduce reoffending by young people.  Our mission (appendix 7(a)) is to achieve this 
by working effectively with young people and our partners. 
 

The punitive approach to youth offending outlined in the 1997 “No More Excuses” 
white paper gave rise to the 1998 Crime and Disorder Act and set the tone across 
government departments for the rises seen in young people coming into the youth 
justice system in the middle part of the last decade.   
 

The growth of “sanction detections” in the police imposed formal responses to 
incidents that would previously have attracted an informal response leading directly 
to increasingly minor forms of behaviour being drawn into the criminal justice 
system.  
 

The local experience of this effect caused the lead HM Inspector of Probation to 
conclude in the Core Case Inspection in 2009 that caseloads twice the national 
average in Blackpool were a significant barrier to achieving quality and effectiveness 
in the protection of the public and of children themselves.   
 

The key aim of Blackpool’s Youth Justice Strategy and the direction of the Youth 
Offending Team’s resources at that time were to establish a process and services to 
divert children with low level offending behaviour away from the youth justice 
system into informal and voluntary forms of support. 
 

Nationally, the number of young people in the criminal justice system has fallen 
consistently over the last decade.  This reflects changes in the way the youth justice 
system and wider public services respond to children and young people when they 
start to display problematic behaviour: 

 The Youth Crime Action Plan introduced Youth Justice Triage Schemes to 
divert low level offending by children into restorative alternatives to 
prosecution; 

 The Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offender
[...]
 and feelings over the offence with positive results for each.  
 
Lord McNally wrote in his letter of thanks that “It was inspiring to meet young people 
who participate in the Restorative Justice scheme and to hear first-hand how the 
programme helps them to turn their lives around.  I was also deeply impressed by the 
teamwork being shown in addressing the very specific problems Blackpool faces.  In 
particular I was pleased to learn of the across the board improvements made by the 
Blackpool Youth Offending Team and the leadership it was providing in difficult 
circumstances.” 
 
 

6.0 Inspection And Subsequent Improvements 
 

6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
6.3 
 
 
 
6.4 
 
 
 
 

Commenting on improvement work since re-inspection in 2009, HM Inspectorate of 
Probation concluded in their 2013 inspection of Blackpool Youth Offending Team 
that, “The progress made by Blackpool since our last inspection was considerable.  
However, for a Youth Offending Team to be fully effective, it must be supported by a 
management board that provides strategic leadership and direction for its 
managers.” 
 
HM Inspectorate of Probation made seven main recommendations, which identified 
improvements to the strategic membership and performance management of the 
management board.  
 
They also required improvements to the management of the risk of harm to others 
and vulnerability, initial assessments, plans and reviews, quality assurance 
arrangements and the integration of specialist staff into these processes.   
 
Their feedback was positive, recognising that the service had an accurate view of its 
areas for improvement and that the work to deliver them was in progress at the time 
of inspection. 
 
 

Page 43



  

7.0 
 

The Statutory Youth Justice Strategic Plan 
 

7.1 
 
 
 
7.2 
 
 
 
 
 
7.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.4 
 
 
 
 
7.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A review of Youth Justice provision has been commissioned by the Secretary of State.  
It was due to report
[...]
il Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is: ‘Communities – create stronger communities and 
increase resilience’. 
 

5.0 Background information 
 

5.1 
 
 

This report reviews performance against the priorities in the Council Plan 2015 - 2020. 
The report focuses on a set of core performance indicators which have been 
developed in consultation with the Corporate Leadership Team.  

Page 99

Agenda Item 9



5.2 Performance against the resilient communities indicators will be reported on a 
quarterly basis to the Resilient Communities Scrutiny Committee.   
 

6.0 Overview of Performance 
 

6.1 There are 14 indicators within the performance basket for Resilient Communities. The 
graph below shows the direction of travel against performance in Q1 2016/17 
compared with previous performance.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6.2 The majority of the Council Plan indicators for this Committee are either annual or bi-
annual and therefore cannot be reported in this quarter. Of those indicators where 
data is available, half are showing an improvement in performance. 
 

6.3 There are three indicators where performance has deteriorated in Quarter 1 2016/17: 
  
 Number of referrals / Rate of referrals to Social Care per 10,000 children;  

 Number of looked after children / Rate of looked after children per 10,000 
population; and 

 % of children who became subject to a child protection plan for a 2nd or 
subsequent time. 

 
Further information on these indicators can be found in Appendix 9(b) – Q1 Exception 
Reports.  
 
 

Page 100



7.0 Witnesses/representatives 
 

7.1 The following persons have been invited to attend the meeting to report on this item: 
 

Ruth Henshaw, Delivery Development Officer 
 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

 List of Appendices:  

 Appendix 9(a): Q1 KPI Spreadsheet 
Appendix 9(b): Q1 Exception Reports  

 

  

8.0 Legal considerations: 
[...]
 officers and 
Members of the Partnership have been held to account.

The Committee has also undertaken its statutory scrutiny duty to consider the 
delivery of flood risk management and other duties in respect of bathing water 
management.

Scrutiny 
@ Blackpool 

ANNUAL REPORT 2015/2016

J118765  0716

P
age 111

chris.kelly_3
Typewritten Text
Appendix 10a



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 1 SEPTEMBER 2016
	4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS
	Appendix 4a

	5 FORWARD PLAN
	Appendix 5a

	6 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN
	Draft Resilient Communities Workplan 2016.17
	Appendix 6b
	Appendix 6c

	7 YOUTH JUSTICE THEMATIC DISCUSSION
	8 BLACKPOOL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT
	Appendix 8a

	9 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 2016/17
	Appendix 9(a)
	KPIs

	Appendix 9(b)

	10 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT
	Appendix 10a






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 
OCTOBER 2016 

 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Benson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Critchley 
Humphreys 

O'Hara 
Scott 

Stansfield 
Singleton 

L Taylor 

 
Mrs Frances McErlane, Co-opted Member 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities) 
Councillor Maria Kirkland, Cabinet Member for Third Sector Development and Engagement 
Councillor Debbie Coleman, Cabinet Assistant (Resilient Communities) 
 
Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Mrs Delyth Curtis, Director of People 
Mr David Sanders, Independent Chairman of Blackpool Safeguarding Children Board 
Mr Andrew Lowe, Youth Offending Team Manager 
Mrs Ruth Henshaw, Delivery Development Officer 
Mr Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 1 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 September 2016 were signed by the 
Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
 
3  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
The Committee noted that there were no applications for public speaking on this occasion. 
 
 
4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
The Committee considered the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within the 
portfolio of the Cabinet Secretary, taken since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 
OCTOBER 2016 

 
 

Members raised questions in regards to decision number PH54/2016 ‘Hornby Road and 
Coopers Way Commissioning Review’ and Mrs Curtis, Director of People, advised that the 
service would remain operated as a seven day service. 
 
A query was raised in relation to decision number PH58/2016 ‘Tendering for Community 
Advice and Information Provision’ and Councillor Kirkland, Cabinet Member for Third Sector 
Engagement and Development advised that the tender to provide the independent advice 
and information service was currently open and that there had been a number of 
expressions of interest and applications received. Councillor Kirkland advised that she would 
report the outcome of the tender exercise to the Committee in due course. 
 
With regards to decision number PH62/2016 ‘Housing Related Support’, the Committee 
questioned the impact of the decommissioned Emergency Direct Access Accommodation 
provision for young people aged 16 to 24 years old. Mrs Curtis advised that young people 
would have access to beds through Streetlife. 
 
 
5  FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered and agreed to note the items contained within the Forward Plan, 
October 2016 – January 2017. 
 
 
6  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Chairman presented the workplan to the Committee and highlighted the 
‘Implementation of Recommendations’ table. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
1. To approve the Scrutiny Workplan. 
2. To note the ‘Implementation of Recommendations’ table. 
 
 
7  YOUTH JUSTICE THEMATIC DISCUSSION 
 
Mr Lowe, Youth Offending Team Manager, provided the Committee with a summary 
presentation of the improvements in the Youth Offending Service since the Full Joint 
Inspection in 2013, the impact of developments in the sector and the opportunities the 
developments presented. 
 
It was explained to the Committee that the Youth Offending Team Partnership’s vision was 
to prevent offending and reduce reoffending by young people, through working effectively 
with partners. Mr Lowe advised Members that there had been significant rises in the 
number of young people coming into the youth justice system in the past decade as a result 
of the growth of ‘sanction detentions’ by the police, which had imposed formal responses to 
incidents that would have previously attracted an informal response. The impact in 



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 
OCTOBER 2016 

 
 

Blackpool of the rise had been that caseloads became twice the national average and were 
considered to be a significant barrier to achieving quality and effectiveness in the protection 
of the public and of young people themselves. It was noted that the result had been a poor 
inspection outcome from the HM Inspector of Probation in 2009. 
 
In response to the poor inspection, Mr Lowe informed Members that the aims of the Youth 
Justice Strategy had been to develop processes and services to divert young people with low 
level offending behaviour away from the youth justice system into informal and voluntary 
forms of support. The Committee was advised that the success and improved performance 
of the Partnership could be demonstrated through an 80% reduction in the number of ‘first 
time entrants’ into the Youth Justice system in Blackpool. 
 
The Committee was provided with case study examples of the young people the Youth 
Offending Team had worked with, which helped to illustrate the support that was provided 
to young people. Members noted the high rate of youth offenders with mental health 
problems and raised questions regarding what work was undertaken with the particular 
cohort. Mr Lowe advised that managing the cohort of young offenders with mental health 
problems was a challenging process, particularly with the transfer from youth to adult 
services at 16, but that the Youth Offending Team met monthly with the Adult Mental 
Health Team in order to improve pathways and ensure appropriate care was identified. 
 
Members discussed the provision of sport opportunities and other activities as a potential 
rehabilitator of young offenders and Mr Lowe informed Members of the wide variety of 
various activities that were provided around the town, including the Summer Arts College, 
which were used to divert young people away from offending. Mr Jack, Chief Executive and 
Chairman of the Youth Offending Team Board, advised the Committee that in the past a lot 
of focus of the Youth Offending Team Board had been on preventing re-offending, but now 
the emphasis of work had shifted to prevent first time offending. He informed Members of 
the work that was being undertaken into how the issues causing young people to offend 
were addressed, reporting that the focus of Headstart and the work being undertaken with 
schools were building up a variety of means to engage with young people and prevent them 
from offending. 
 
The Committee questioned how rates of offending and reoffending compared to other local 
authorities and Mr Lowe advised that the prevalence of offending and anti-social behaviour 
by young people in Blackpool was higher than in other areas. However, it was noted that the 
increased rates were associated with the effects of poverty and deprivation, which were 
particularly acute problems in Blackpool. 
 
The Committee noted that the 2013 inspection of Blackpool Youth Offending Team had 
assessed that considerable progress had been made and Members questioned whether 
there had been any particular areas that had been identified as good practice. Mr Lowe 
advised that the Team now had a much improved system for identifying victims to engage in 
the restorative justice process and that the Team had made good use of the grant money 
that it had received. 
 



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 
OCTOBER 2016 

 
 

Members considered that the 80% reduction in ‘first-time entrants’ to the youth justice 
system committing low-level offences was an impressive achievement, but questioned the 
reasons for the high rates of re-offending for the young people remaining within the youth 
justice system remaining static. Mr Lowe explained that the Team had struggled to meet the 
requirements of the National Standards for Youth Justice when case managers had 
caseloads of up to 25 cases, which reduced resources  in the service to address re-offending 
by the more serious and persistent offenders. However, as a result of the work undertaken 
to divert young people with low level offending behaviour away from the youth justice 
system into informal and voluntary forms of support, caseloads had reduced and the effort 
that was now focused on more persistent and complex offenders had reduced the 
frequency of re-offending to a rate below the national average. 
 
The Committee noted further comments that had been made following the 2013 inspection, 
specifically that ‘for the Youth Offending Team to be fully effective, it must be supported by 
a management board that provided strategic leadership.’ Members challenged whether that 
strategic leadership was now being provided and Mr Jack explained that part of the 
challenge for the Board in the past had been that the senior officers from partnership 
agencies had not been attending the meetings. However, changes had been made and Mr 
Jack considered that the leadership being provided by the Board was as strong and effective 
as it had ever been. 
 
Members noted that in September 2015 a comprehensive national review of the youth 
justice system had commenced but that publication of the final report had been delayed 
following ministerial changes. Questions were raised regarding to the changes to the youth 
justice system and legislation. Mr Jack advised that his conversations with the Chairman of 
the Youth Justice Board, Lord McNally, suggested that the outcome was likely to be in line 
with the expectations of the sector. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
Background papers: None. 
 
 
8  BLACKPOOL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
 
Mr Sanders, Independent Chairman of Blackpool Safeguarding Children Board, presented 
the Blackpool Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report, which provided evidence of the 
activity of the Board during 2015/2016.  
 
He advised the Committee that the key success during the 2015-2016 year was that the 
Improvement Plan was lifted in July 2015 and the Safeguarding Children Board resumed its 
full statutory duties. Mr Sanders reported that another achievement had been overseeing 
an increasing commitment to the Safeguarding Children Board from Blackpool schools. 
 
The Committee discussed the demographics of Blackpool, which experienced high levels of 
deprivation and nearly a third of children living in poverty. It was reported to the Committee 



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 
OCTOBER 2016 

 
 

that Blackpool experienced far higher levels of safeguarding referrals than the England 
average. Mr Sanders explained to the Committee that it was hoped that the Early Help 
Strategy and work on the Neglect tool would have an impact in helping to reduce the 
number of referrals and number of looked after children as the current numbers were not 
sustainable with the current resources available. Upon further questioning from Members, 
Mr Sanders considered that partners needed to find new, smarter ways of working to 
reduce the number of referrals. 
 
Members were advised of the new Neglect Assessment tool that would be rolled out over 
the coming year and would enable practitioners to effectively and consistently evaluate the 
scale of neglect that children in Blackpool experience. 
 
The Committee questioned when the Early Help Strategy and Neglect tools would be 
launched and would have an impact. Mr Sanders advised that the Early Help Sub-Group was 
currently working on the Early Help Strategy, which aimed to ensure quantifiable provision 
of early help by all agencies who work with children and families in Blackpool. It was hoped 
that the Strategy would be launched soon. With regards to the Neglect tool, Mr Sanders 
informed Members that it was hoped to be ready later in November and that 25 
practitioners had now been trained to be able to train others in using the tool. 
 
The Committee raised concerns regarding the level of appropriate attendance at 
safeguarding meetings, noting that the report highlighted that the majority of Strategic 
Board members during the reported period, did not meet the required threshold for 
attendance. Mr Sanders advised that he had spoken to all key personnel within the 
partnership agencies and discussed the issue. He considered that low levels of attendance 
had not been due to a lack of interest, but had been as a result of officers having other 
commitments. However, Mr Sanders reported that there had been recent improvements in 
attendance levels. 
 
Mr Sanders advised that the end of the reporting period covered by the report marked the 
halfway period of the current 2015-2017 business plan. He advised that the new business 
plan was due to be agreed by the Blackpool Safeguarding Children Board in February 2017. 
Members considered that the new business plan should be presented to the Committee 
once it had been agreed by the Blackpool Safeguarding Children Board. 
 
The Committee discussed the recent campaign relating to safe sleeping for infants and Mr 
Sanders advised that before the campaign there had been a number of serious case reviews 
that involved child death as a result of babies sleeping in their parents’ bed. Members were 
advised that following the campaign, there had only been one. Members were provided 
with details of the campaign and the work that had been undertaken with health visitors 
and Blackpool Safeguarding Children Board colleagues in order to achieve the reduction. 
 
The Committee agreed to consider the new Blackpool Safeguarding Children Board Business 
Plan following its approval by the Blackpool Safeguarding Children Board. 
 
Background papers: None. 



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 
OCTOBER 2016 

 
 

 
 
9  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 2016/17 
 
Mrs Ruth Henshaw, Corporate Development Officer presented the performance against the 
Council Plan 2015/2020 for the period 1 April 2016 to 30 June 2016 and highlighted the key 
exceptions. 
 
Mrs Henshaw reported that the majority of the Council Plan indicators for ‘Resilient 
Communities’ that were due to be considered by the Committee were either annual or bi-
annual and therefore could not be reported on for the quarter.  
 
Of the indicators where data was available, it was reported to the Committee that there 
were three indicators where performance had deteriorated in Quarter 1 2016/2017: 
 

 Number of referrals / rate of referrals to social care per 10,000 children; 

 Number of looked after children / rate of looked after children per 10,000 
population; and 

 Percentage of children who became subject to a child protection plan for a second or 
subsequent time. 

 
The Committee noted that all three of the deteriorating indicators had been discussed in 
detail in recent meetings of the Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
10  SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Committee considered the Scrutiny Annual Report 2015/2016. 
 
The Committee approved the Scrutiny Annual Report 2015/2016. 
 
Background papers: None. 
 
 
11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday, 8 December 2016 
commencing at 6pm in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool. 
 
 
  
  
  
  



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 
OCTOBER 2016 

 
 

Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.40 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis,  
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 


